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PROCEEDI NGS
(July 25, 2000; 9:40 a.m)

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  Good norning. M nane is Steven
Langhoff. | amthe Hearing Oficer assigned to this case.
will note for the record that it is Tuesday, July 25th, 2000, at
approximately 9:40 a.m | also note that there are no menbers of
the public present at this tine.

The case before us today is adnministrative citation 00-72,
Il1'linois Environnental Protection Agency versus Carl Wite. The
adm nistrative citation filed by the Agency alleges that during
an inspection of January 14th, 2000, it was determi ned that Carl
Wi te caused or allowed open dunping to result in litter
allegedly in violation of the Environnental Protection Act. As a
result of the January 20th, 2000 inspection, an administrative
citation was filed. M. Wite filed a petition for review
di sputing the violations, and we are conducting this hearing
today as a result.

Before we begin with the hearing, for those of you who nmay
not be famliar with the Board's procedures, | would like to
briefly explain this process. First of all, you should know t hat
it is the Board, and not nme, that will render a final decision in
this case. M job as a Hearing Oficer requires that | conduct
this hearing in a fair and orderly manner, and that we have a

clear record of these proceedings for the Board to review in
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nmaki ng their decision. It is also ny responsibility to assess
the credibility of any witnesses testifying today, and I will do
so on the record at the conclusion of these proceedi ngs.

At tinmes | may ask for clarification for the record or ask
questions which | believe are necessary for the Board to fully
understand what is being said today. The Board's procedura
rules allow the nenbers of the public to give testinony or be
alloned to nake statenments on the record. |f any person w shes
to do so today, we will call for those statenents at the
concl usion of the proceedings. As | said before, there are no
menbers of the public present at this tinme.

Finally, | would caution everyone that a Board hearing is
very much like being in court, and I woul d expect everyone to act
appropriately and with proper decorum

At this time | will ask the parties to make their
appearances for the record.

MR SCHERSCHLI GT: Robert Scherschligt, Assistant Counse
with the Illinois Environnmental Protection Agency.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: | will note for the record that
the respondent, M. Carl Wite, is not present today.

Do we have any prelimnary matters to discuss, M.
Scherschligt?

MR SCHERSCHLI GT: M. Hearing Oficer, | would like to

nmake one point of clarification. | believe you referred to the
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i nspection that is the basis for this admnistrative citation as
bei ng January 20th. | would like to note that the inspection
report that gave rise to the admnistrative citation is dated
January 14t h of 2000.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  Ckay. | will note that for the
record. Thank you.

Do you wi sh to nake an openi ng statenent?

MR, SCHERSCHLI GT: Yes, please, just very briefly. M.

Hearing Oficer, menbers of the Illinois Pollution Control Board,
again, ny name is Robert Scherschligt. | aman Assistant Counse
with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. | represent

the Agency in this admnistrative citation that we are here on
today, the Illinois EPA versus Carl Wite, |EPA nunber 06900- AC
The Agency will be calling only one witness this norning
Hs name is Gary Steele. He is the nanager, the regional nanager
of the Marion regional offices, field operations section, for the
bureau of land. M. Steele will testify that he has been
acquainted with this particular facility since on or about
February 2nd of 1995. He will testify as to the extensive
hi story and his involvenent with this facility which ultimtely
gave rise to an administrative citation that we are here on
today. The basis for that administrative citation is a January

14t h, 2000 inspection conducted by M. Steele.
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prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the respondent,
M. White, on or about January 14th, operated his facility in a
manner whi ch caused or allowed the open dunping of waste
resulting in litter, in violation of Section 21.pl of the
[Ilinois Environmental Protection Act.

At the close of the hearing today the Agency will be asking
the Board to enter a finding that the respondent has viol ated the
Envi ronnental Protection Act as alleged, and we will be further
asking the Board to order the respondent to pay the prescribed
penal ty of $1,500.00. Thank you very much.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: Al right. Please call your
first wtness.

MR, SCHERSCHLI GTI: The People call Gary Steele.

(Wher eupon the witness was sworn by the Notary Public.)

GARY STEELE

havi ng been first duly sworn by the Notary Public, saith as

fol | ows:
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR SCHERSCHLI GT:
Q Good norning, M. Steele.
A Good nor ni ng.
Q Pl ease state your name for the record.
A Gary E. Steele.
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A | amthe regional nmanager for the field operations
section of the bureau of land of the Illinois Environnental
Prot ecti on Agency.

Q And how | ong have you been enpl oyed in that capacity?

A | have been in the supervisory capacity at the Marion
field office since 1991.

Q Prior to that, what was your title with the Illinois
EPA?

A | have been a field inspector in Marion since July of
1984. Prior tothat | was a field inspector in the Springfield
regional office starting in Novenber of 1978.

Q Describe for us the general nature of your duties and
responsi bilities as manager of the Marion regional offices, field
operation section?

A | supervise the five other professionals that are in the
of fice of inspectors, talk to people who cone in, talk to people
nmaki ng conplaints, review all of the inspection reports that are
generated by ny staff. | also review permts and applications
that come through, again, with my staff who | assign to them
al so do the work assignnents. Then | also continue doing
i nspections of ny own to maintain ny abilities as an inspector

and in the process.
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manager ?

A I review solid waste investigations of both permtted
and unpermtted facilities, inspections of hazardous waste sites,
both generators and storage sites and the treatnent facilities we
have. | review pernit application comments nade by ny staff or
nyself. Permits that are generated by the people that | work
for, I will reviewthat prior to sending it to Springfield for
entering in the official Agency record.

Q In your approximte nine years in the supervisory
capacity, give us your best estimate as to the nunber of
i nspection reports that you have had occasion to review?

A The review is probably going to be approxi mately 1,000
in the nine year tine period with all of the enployees |I have
working with ne.

Q In addition to revi ewi ng your subordinates' reports, you
al so have occasion to conduct various inspections of your own;
isn't that correct?

A Yes. | maintain an inspection schedule for nyself.

Q And then you prepare a report as well?

A Yes, | do.

Q Ckay. Approxi mately how many open dunp inspections have

you participated in since being enployed with the Illinois EPA?
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Describe for us your educational background?

A | have a bachel or of science degree from Purdue
University in conservation as well as attendi ng nunerous training
courses through ny enpl oynent with the Agency.

Q That was going to be ny next question. As far as
training, just give us a general overview of the training that
you have participated in or received since you have been enpl oyed
with the Illinois EPA as it pertains to solid waste and RCRA
i nspections, if you woul d?

A Ckay. | have attended U.S. EPA training courses and
solid waste and hazardous waste investigation and regul atory
interpretation as new standards are adopted. | have attended the
IIlinois State Police Acadeny course for | EPA inspectors. | have
al so attended the federal |aw enforcenent training acadeny cl ass
for hazardous waste investigations. Plus | attend annua
conferences for the Illinois Solid Waste Managenent Associ ation
whi ch offers training segnments.

Q Are you famliar with the provisions of the Illinois
Envi ronnental Protection Act and the associ ated regul ations that
pertain and cover open dunps and hazardous waste facilities?

A Yes, | am
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1 A Yes, | am
2 Q How are you famliar with that facility?
3 A | have inspected that facility on several occasions.

4 The first initial visit was in 1995, and then several subsequent
5 wvisits during 1999 up until the January 14th, 2000, visit that we
6 are here to tal k about.

7 Q | would like to begin with our historical background of
8 this facility as of the date of your second inspection at the

9 facility. | believe that was February 19th of 1999; is that

10 correct?

11 A Yes, it is.

12 Q Ckay. Do you recall what pronpted your inspection on

13 that particular date, February 19th of 1999?

14 A | had received a conplaint about the site and the

15 operation.

16 Q Is it customary that when you receive a conplaint froma
17 menber of the public that it is customary for you to visit the

18 facility and performan inspection?

19 A Yes, we routinely do conplaint investigations based on
20 those that we receive

21 Q Then is it customary for you, based upon your
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observations, to then prepare a report?
A Yes, that's our standard procedure.

Q Does that report typically include statenents that you
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have received from persons present at the site in addition to
docunent ati on of your personal observations?
A Yes. | would include any pertinent conversations that

we have plus describe the naterials involved. Additionally, we
woul d take phot ographs of those conditions. And then al so
actually draw up a site sketch to sort of show the arrangenent of
the materials at the site.

Q The report is based upon your personal firsthand
observati ons?

A Yes, it is.

Q Does the report typically contain sone sort of
checklist?
Yes, we have an inspection checklist that we use.
Does it contain a narrative section?
Yes.
Does it contain a site sketch?
Yes.
Does it typically contain photographs?

Yes.

o >» © » O » O

Are the photographs typically taken by the individua



21

22

23

24

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

who prepares the report?
A Yes.
Q Is the report typically prepared at a tine when it is

fresh in your menory?
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A Yes, it is.
Q It is prepared contenporaneous or in close proximty to

the time that you performthe inspection?

A Yes.

Q Do you have an obligation or a duty as an enpl oyee of
the Illinois EPA to prepare such reports?

A Yes, that is in ny job objectives.

Q And it is prepared in the regular course of business?

A Yes, it is.

Q Is it fair to say that your reports are properly
characterized as factual or diagnostic?

A Yes, they are.

Q Do they contain opinions based upon your persona
observations?

A | try to make sure that they don't.

Q But it would be based upon your firsthand know edge and
what you see at the facility, correct?

A Yes. What m ght be considered opinion is the site | ooks
worse or the site | ooks better. Then | would explain using the

facts present to support that when conparing back to a previous
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Q So it is fair to say you try to base your reports on
factual observations and try to keep nmaybe personal feelings
asi de?

13

KEEFE REPORTI NG COVPANY
1-800-244-0190

A Yes.

MR, SCHERSCHLI GT:  Permi ssion to approach the witness.
HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: Pl ease.

(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 1 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) | hand to you what | have
previously marked as People's Exhibit Nunmber 1. And | would ask
you, do you recogni ze that?

A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease tell us what that is?

A This is the inspection report that | conpleted as a
result of ny February 19th, 1999, visit to M. Wite's property.

Q That woul d have been your second visit to this
particular site?

A Yes, it would.

Q Take a few seconds or nonents and | eaf through that
report and tell us if that is a conplete and accurate copy of
your February 19, 1999, inspection report?

A Yes, it is.
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Q | would like to first direct your attention to the
i nspection checklist. D d you have occasion to cite M. Wite
for causing or allow ng open dunping, a violation of 21.a?
A Yes, | did.
Q In addition to that and in addition to other violations
14
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that you noted, did you also cite M. Wite for a violation of
section 21.pl?
A Yes, | did.

Q That woul d be causing or all owi ng open dunping resulting

inlitter?
A Yes.
Q I would now like to direct your attention to the

narrative portion of the report.

A Ckay.

Q You have testified that this particular inspection was
based upon a conplaint that you had received regarding the
facility; is that correct?

A Yes, it was.

Q When you arrived at the site, did you notice a nail box
or any other identifying property description?

A Yes, | noticed that when | approached that the nail box
had the nane Wiite and Rural Route 1 painted on it.

Q Di d you happen to speak with M. Wite on that

particul ar date?
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A Yes. W went ahead and drove on to the site. There
were several dogs, | believe seven that were there, and only one
of themrestrained. The rest of themwere sort of congregating
around our car barking at us.

Q That makes it sort of difficult for you to do your

15
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i nspection, doesn't it?

A Yes. | sort of like to stay in the car when there is
that many dogs out there. They nade enough noi se that a man cane
out of the nobile hone on the facility, and he identified hinself
as Carl Wite.

Q Did this nobile home appear to be a residence?

A Yes, it did.

Q Did M. Wite indicate to you whether or not he was the
owner of the property or what his relationship to the property
was ?

A He said that he was buying it contract for deed from M.
Larry |Isom (spelled phonetically), and he had been on the site
for about two and a half to three years.

Q He had been living at the site for approximtely two and
a half to three years?

A That's what he told ne.

Q Did you notice any waste nmaterials at the site?

A We noticed several waste nmaterials.
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Q Ceneral |y describe what types of waste materials that
you observed on that date?

A There were several abandoned vehicles or what appeared
to be abandoned vehicles, nmetal waste, iron pipe, household
garbage. There was an International dunp truck that had been
sort of backed up to a depression that had cattails and ot her wet
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site plants growing out of it, so it had the inpression that it
was a marshy area, and that it actually had been backed up and
the wheels were sunk down in the nud. It was full of household
garbage. There was a pickup truck parked next to the trailer
that was -- the bed was full to overflowing. Both that and the
dunp truck were filled to overflowi ng with househol d garbage.
There were --

Q VWhat was your understanding with respect to the source
of that househol d garbage?

A M. Wiite said the garbage was his.

Q He generated the househol d garbage?

A That he didn't have garbage pick up. He said a conpany
had cone out once and said it was too wet and never came back

Q VWhat about used or waste tires? Did you see any of
t hose?

A There were two piles of tires that we observed there.

Q Approxi mately how many tires?

A Approxi mately 300 is what | estimated it at.
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Q Did he nake a statenent with respect to the ownership of
all of these waste materials?
A Agai n, he said the garbage was his.
Q Was he referring to all of the nmaterial at the site or
was he specifically referring to the househol d waste?
A Well, with the statenments he | ater nade about wanting to
17
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keep all of the cars and do sonme things with the other nmaterials,
I was led to believe that he was referring to all of the
materi al s.

Q W will get to all of that. For the purposes of this
particul ar inspection, did he make a statenment with respect to
the large nunber of cars that were present at the site and what
t he purposes for those cars was?

A He said that he wanted to keep all of the cars to obtain
parts for the four that he identified as running. He then naned
off to me the cars that he said were running, one being the
International dunp truck that was in this apparent marshy area
that was full of garbage, and the other one being the blue pickup
truck that was sitting next to the house that was full of
garbage. He identified a red van that was sitting up on bl ocks
and was mssing at |east one wheel, and then one other car, a
Capri. There was a car in the driveway. | believe it was --

Q If you don't know i ndependently, just tell nme and
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per haps you coul d use your report to refresh your recollection

A | don't renenber the make.
Q Ckay.
A But only one car had current plates and registration on

it of all of the nunerous cars that were out there.
Q So it was your understanding or your inpression that all

of the waste nmaterials at the site belonged to himor that he had

KEEFE REPORTI NG COVPANY 10
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at | east assuned control over those materials?
A Yes.
Q Ckay. Did he nake any statenments with respect to his
trash pick up or -- | guess what | amasking is did he nake any

statenments about whether he had any trash pick up service?

A Wel I, he said that he didn't. Again, going back to he
said that the trash haul er cane out there once and said it was
too wet and never cane back, so he had never arranged for anyone
else to pick up his regular trash.

Q Based upon those observations that you have just
testified to, did you then cite M. Wiite for various violations
of the Environnental Protection Act and the associ at ed
regul ati ons?

A Yes, | did.

Q Did you cite himfor Section 21.a, open dunpi ng?

A That was one of the violations that he was charged with

yes.
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Q Did you cite himfor Section 21.pl, open dunping
resulting inlitter?

A Yes, that was one of the violations that | cited on that
report.

Q D d you take photographs on this particular visit?

A Yes, | did.

Q Do those phot ographs depict the waste materials that you

19
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have testified to this norning?

A Yes, they do.

Q And do those photographs fairly and accurately depict
the site conditions as you observed themon February the 19th of
19997

A Yes, they do.

Q Ckay. After you performinspections, such as the
February 19th inspection, is it customary for the Illinois EPAto
provi de sone sort of notice or correspondence to the facility
owner ?

A Yes, that is our standard practice, to notify
responsi bl e parties of anything that we find.

Q Do you normally provide themw th a copy of the report
if they ask for it?

A We normally provide themwith a copy of the report as a

course of business. W send thema letter and we attach the
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report so that they know what we are tal ki ng about.

Q Did you on this particular occasion provide M. Wite
with any sort of witten correspondence subsequent to your
February 19t h inspection?

A Yes, we sent hima letter, what is called an
adm ni strative warning notice

Q VWhat is an adm nistrative warning notice?

A It is aletter which states that there were conditions

20
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that need i nmedi ate attention that provides the | ega
definitions, you know, what sections of the Act authorizes us to
be at the site and what sections of the Act give us our
authority. And it also includes a list of corrective actions
that they need to take to correct the problem and then also has
| anguage stating that if you fail to take this that there are
possible civil penalties that coul d be evoked agai nst them
Q The idea here being that you are willing to work with
the facility owner or operator to help them achi eve conpli ance?
A Yes. It sets out a schedule, but it also asks themto
send us back a letter where they conmit to that schedule or cone
up with their own. It basically gives thema chance to clean it
up.
(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 2 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) | hand you what | have previously
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mar ked as People's Exhibit Nunber 2, and | would ask if you
recogni ze that?
A Yes, | do.

Q VWhat is that?

A This is the adm nistrative warning notice that we sent
to M. Wite.
Q Is that a conplete and accurate copy of the

adm nistrative warning notice, to the best of your know edge?

KEEFE REPORTI NG COVPANY ot
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A O the letter portion. Again, as | said, we would al so
send a copy of the report with this letter.
Q | under st and.
A So that woul d nake the -- this was the whole letter and

then the inspection report would conplete the package that we
would mail to M. Wite.

Q Take a | ook at the | ast page of that correspondence. Do
you see your signature anywhere on there?

A Yes, | do.

Q Do you typically sign these letters that cone out of
your regional office?

A Yes, | do. As a regional nanager, that is one of ny
duti es.

Q What is the date on that letter?

A March 4th of 1999.



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10

11

12

13

14

15

Q | believe you have already testified that one of the
purposes of this warning notice is to informthe facility owner
or operator of your findings of your previous inspection, and in
this case it was February 19th?

Yes.

Q | believe you have also testified that it does indicate
what sort of corrective actions that you expect the facility
owner or operator to take to bring the site into conpliance?

A Yes, it does.

22
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Q Does it typically give a conpliance deadline for doing
those corrective actions?

A Yes, it does.

Q In this particular case, what was the conpliance
deadl i ne that you gave M. Wite?

A W gave himuntil April the 19th, 1999, to conplete the
clean up with a May 3rd, 1999, deadline of submitting to us
copies of the receipts fromeither the salvage yard or disposa
facility that he would use to docunent that it went to an
approved | ocati on.

Q And the purpose of the receipt is to evidence proper
di sposal as opposed to inproper disposal of those materials?

A Yes. W include that so that we know that it is going
to a permitted facility and not going to another illegal site.

Q Do these warning notices typically notify the owner or
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A Yes, they do.

Q Does it also warn of the possible issuance of an
adm nistrative citation?

A Yes, they do.

Q I would now like to direct your attention to May 25th of
1999. Do you recall conducting an inspection of M. Wite's
facility on that date?

A Yes, | did a reinspection of the site on that date.

23
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Q And that was as a followup to the admnistrative
citation warning that we have just tal ked about?
A Yes, because that was after all of his conpliance dates

had been exceeded.

Q So you gave himan opportunity to conply and then you
went out to check and see if he had conplied?
Yes, we did.

Had he conplied?

> o >

No, he had not.

Q Did you conplete a report based upon your Muy 25th, 1999
i nspection?

A Yes, | did.
(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of

identification as People's Exhibit 3 as of this date.)
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Q (By M. Scherschligt) I hand you what | have previously
mar ked as People's Exhibit Nunber 3. Do you recognize that?

A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease tell us what that is?

A This is the inspection report | conpleted as a result of
ny May 25th, 1999 site visit.

Q Have you taken an opportunity to |eaf through it and
determ ne whether it is a conplete and accurate copy of the
report that you prepared?

A Yes, it is a conplete copy.

24
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Q Again, this report includes an inspection or a violation
checklist, a narrative section, a site sketch and al so
acconpanyi ng phot ogr aphs?

A Yes, it does.

Q Did you speak with M. Wiite on that date?

A No, | did not. He was not there. | spoke to a wonman
who identified herself as Rita Kay Wiite, his wfe.

Q Di d you observe whet her any new waste material had been
brought to the site?

A | observed that material had been noved around and
consol idated, and that a couple of the trailers that had -- the
nobi | e hormes that had been there before had been reduced to just
their franmes and sone, you know, a slight anount of rubble on the

frames. Ms. Wiite said that her husband and brother-in-|aw had
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dismantled the trailers for the scrap netal to work on cl eaning
up the site.

The other new thing that | observed was there was a
roll-off box that all of the garbage had been placed into. It
had been taken out of the two trucks and placed into that al ong
with some other materials that had been at the site.

Q So it is fair to say that there had been sone
i nprovenent to the site's conditions?
A Yes, some clean up work had been done.
Q But was there still a substantial amount of work left to
25
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be done?

A Yes. At that time Ms. Wiite said they really hadn't
haul ed anything off yet. That they had just worked on trying to
consolidate things to nake it easier for conpanies to haul off.
They had the roll-off box on site, but it had not been haul ed off
yet. She said they had spoken to soneone about hauling off the
waste nmetal, but that they were closed until June 15th so that
they really couldn't do any of that yet. But she said they were
wor ki ng on consolidating things. They were, you know, putting
the cars in tw specific areas.

Q Based upon your experience as an inspector for the
II'linois Environnental Protection Agency, can you tell us is

there a market for scrap netal of the sort that you observed at
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this particular site?

A Yes.

Q I's there any reason why it should take so |l ong to have
waste nmetal material renoved and processed or recycl ed?

A Not that | would know of, particularly, you know, here
in Jefferson County there is a rather |arge scrap netal operation
intown that would be a ready market. | nean, it has not been
you know -- they are still paying for steel

Q Did you ask Ms. Wiite to have her husband send you a
| etter proposing conpliance dates for conpleting the corrective

action at the site?

26
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A In talking with Ms. Wite | said, you know, we had sent

the letter and had asked for a response and that we had not
really gotten anything. That | was pl eased that they were maki ng
sone steps towards cleaning up the site, but | really needed to
get sonething fromher husband committing to this or at |east
responding to our administrative warning notice, just to get his
commi tnent on getting the site cleaned up and what he wanted as a
time schedul e.

Q Based upon your observations on May 25th, 1999, did you
cite M. Wite for a violation of 21.a, open dunpi ng?

Yes, | did.
Q Did you cite M. Wite for a violation of Section 21.pl

open dunping resulting in litter?
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Yes.

Yes, | did.

Yes, | did.

> o >» O >» O »

Yes, they are.

Did you also cite other various violations?

D d you take photographs on this particular day?

Are those photographs nmade a part of your report?

Q Do those photographs fairly and accurately depict the

observations that you nade on May 25th of 1999 at the site?

A Yes, they do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  Excuse nme, M. Scherschligt.
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MR SCHERSCHLI GT:  Yes.
HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: | have a coupl e of questions for

M. Steele.

Were you able to get out of your car during both of the

i nspections on February 19th of 1999 and during the May 25th

rei nspection?

THE WTNESS: The first visit

talked to M. Wiite from

i nside the car, because of the |arge nunber of dogs.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: Did you get out to take the

phot ogr aphs?

THE WTNESS: | took photographs fromthe road outside

because there was an access road that

runs through the mddl e of
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the site. The photographs that | took were those that we could
take safely fromthe road out the car w ndows.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  The ot her questions | have, the
esti mated anount of waste on the February 19th open dunp
i nspection checklist, People's Exhibit Nunmber 1, is estinmated at
1, 000 cubic yards, and on People's Exhibit Nunber 3, the My
25t h, 1999, open dunp inspection checklist is 7,000 cubic yards.
Is that correct or is there sonmething that --

THE WTNESS: On the second site visit where | spoke to
Ms. Wite, | was actually able to get out of the car. Because
of the dogs -- we work with the Illinois State Police, and | had
hi m acconpany nme so that he could provide ne with some protection
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fromthe aninmals while | did the site visit. So | was actually
able to get out of the car and wal k around the site on that
second visit. The first visit was basically visual estimations
of what | could see fromthe road in photographs.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  So your best estinmate is 7,000
cubic yards? That is a correct figure?

THE WTNESS: Yes, as a rough estinate

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: Ckay. Thank you.

MR, SCHERSCHLI GI:  Thank you.

Q (By M. Scherschligt) Subsequent to your May 25th, 1999

i nspection, did you receive any correspondence fromM. Wite or

Ms. Wite?
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A | received a letter fromMs. Wite
(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 4 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) I will hand you what | have

previously marked as Peopl e's Exhibit Nunber 4. Do you recogni ze

t hat ?

A This is the letter that | received fromMs. Wite.

Q Is there any indication on that letter as to the date of

the letter?

A The postmark of the letter is June 14th, and we stanp

all correspondence comng into the Agency on the date we received

it, and we received it on June 16th of 1999.

KEEFE REPORTI NG COVPANY
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Q Al though the date that the letter was witten i s not

indicated; is that correct?

A No, it is not indicated on the letter when it was
witten.
Q For purposes of today | would like to refer to that

29

correspondence as correspondence fromRita Wite dated June 14th

of 1999.

Did Ms. Wiite nake any statements in that letter with

respect to the large green dunpster that was full of waste that

you had observed on previous inspections?

A She said in the letter that she woul d have that renpved
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by July 1st of 1999.

Q Did she indicate anything in the letter regarding the
junk vehicles |ocated upon the site?

A When | had been out there in May, one of the things that
we tal ked about is she said, is there any way that we coul d keep
all of these vehicles. And | said, the one way that | know of is
that you becone |icensed through the Secretary of State's Ofice
as an auto parts recycler. So, you know, that would show that,
you know, that they were in the business and that they were
actually going to be using these and then would conply with the
Secretary of State's standards.

So she had said that they would obtain a license fromthe
Secretary of State's Ofice as an auto parts recycler, and in the
30
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letter she committed to a July 31st of 1999 date. She also said
that they would have the rest of the netal waste off the site by
Sept enber 15th of 1999.

Q Up to June 14th of 1999, you had received no indication
or you had seen no denonstration fromM. Wite that he was in
t he busi ness of auto recycling or scrapping; is that correct?

A No, there was no garage at the facility. Al of the
vehicles were in areas where there was tall weed growh. There
were no what | would call paths going to these vehicles
regularly. He didn't say, during ny conversation with himin

February, that he was in the auto repair business. He had sinply
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said that he wanted those to provide parts for these other
vehi cl es, which was further conplicated in that the ones that he
wanted to fix were not the same make and nodel as those he said
he wanted to have for parts.

So there was no real indication that he was in the business
of auto repair or even auto salvage. He didn't tell nme he wanted
to sell them In ny conversation with Ms. Wite, she said, you
know, basically that Carl wanted them

Q Is it fair to say that the parts on the junk vehicles or
scrap vehicles would not work for the vehicles that he actually
owned and operated and had running at the tinmes that you were
t here?

A VWhile | amnot an auto nechanic, | do sone of ny own,
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you know, mai ntenance work, but it would not appear that a whee
assenbly for, say, like a foreign car would fit on a Chevrol et
van or that any of the parts would be suitable for the
International dunp truck that he said he was wanting to keep them
for repair for.

Q What about the tires that you had seen on previous
visits?

A They were still sitting there. W had talked to them
about the Agency doing one of their consentuary renoval s under

the tire program But we told themthat, nunber one, all of the
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tires had to be off the rim which they hadn't been, and we
really needed to have all of the other waste renoved fromthe
site prior to the Agency conming in and doing the clean up

Q Is it your testinony that the Agency was willing to
remove these tires for M. Wiite free of charge and all he had to
do is take themoff the rins and conplete the other corrective
acti ons?

A Yes, we nmade that offer to him

Q SO you were trying to assist M. Wite into comng into
conpliance; is that correct?

A Yes, we were.

Q Di d she nmake any statenments to you with respect to a
regul ar trash haul er that had been hired?

A | believe she said that they had hired M dwest Wste,
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t he sanme conpany that had provided the dunpster, that that was
going to be the regular trash haul er

Q Did you respond to her letter, Ms. Wite's letter to

you?

A | believe | sent -- we sent a letter that we called --
it is our under legal reviewletter. It basically says we cane
to the site and there are still problens. Here is a copy of the

i nspection report, but please be advised that our division of
| egal counsel is taking a look at it.

(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
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identification as People's Exhibit 5 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) | will hand you what has been
mar ked as People's Exhibit Nunber 5. Do you recognize that?

A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease tell us what that is?

A Ckay. It is a copy of the letter that | sent basically
confirmng a couple of her deadlines and also letting her know
that her Septenber date for having the other netal waste renoved
was a little excessive and giving her an alternate conpliance
date. And then | included as a last line that failing to conply
with those dates could subject themto civil penalties or an
enf orcenent acti on.

Q And you signed that letter; is that correct?

A Yes, | did.
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Q Did you give thema conpliance deadline of July 31, 1999
for the netal waste? 1Is there anything that would refresh your
recol | ection?

A Yes, the letter itself, because we had included severa
dates in here.

Q CGo ahead and refer to the letter and see if there is any
indication in there as to a conpliance date that you gave them
for the netal waste?

A W gave themuntil July 31st, 1999 for the renoval of
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the metal waste. | also included that as -- you know, accepted
her proposed date of July 31st, 1999, for getting the
aut hori zation fromthe Secretary of State's Ofice. | further
i ncl uded the provision that should they not obtain that
aut hori zation that they woul d need to have the waste vehicles
removed by August 30th of 1999.

Q Finally, does that letter warn themas to possible civi
penalties or enforcenent in the event that they don't conply as
requi red?

Yes, it does.

Q Ckay. So that's yet another warning that you gave then?
A Yes.
Q In an effort to achi eve conpliance?
A Yes.
Q Do you recall visiting the site again on August 26th of
34
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19997
A Yes, | do.
Q What was the purpose of that inspection?
A It was basically a followup to the previous inspection

and the commitnent in the conpliance programthat we had outlined
for the site.

Q So this August 26th, 1999 inspection was as a foll ow up
to your letter to the Wiites dated June 28th, 1999 with the

conpl i ance deadlines that you had given then?
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A Yes, it was.

(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 6 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) I hand you what | have previously
mar ked as Peopl e's Exhibit Nunber 6. Do you recognize that?

A Yes, | do.

Q What is that?

A It is the inspection report | conpleted as a result of
ny August 26th, 1999 site visit.

Q To the best of your know edge, is that a conplete and
accurate copy of the report that you prepared in connection wth
your August 26th, 1999 inspection?

A Yes, it is.

Q | believe you previously testified that the purpose of
this particular visit was to nonitor conpliance with the
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conmmtnments made in their June 14th, 1999 letter?

A Yes, it was.

Q When | say "their," | amreferring to Carl and Rita
Whi te?

A Yes.

Q Di d you, again, observe several dogs, |arge dogs,
runni ng about at the site?

A Yes. The dogs were still there. Again, only one of
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them was chai ned. No one -- you know, as earlier, | would just
sit outside the nobile honme of the property, you know, hoping
that the noise of the dogs would cause soneone to cone out. That
didn't work. | had ny cellular phone with me on that date, so
actually called the house trying to get soneone to cone out.

Q Were you successful ?

A No, no one responded. So | went ahead and again
observed the site staying within the car

Q So you did not speak with anybody, either Carl or Rita
VWhite on that particul ar date?

A No, | didn't speak to either of the Wites.

Q Di d you observe any other animals, new aninmals at the
property?

A They had put up an electric fence, which is a single
strand of electrical wire, and there was a horse with a colt at
the site feeding on the vegetation
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Q What about the roll-off box that was filled with waste
on previous visits? Ws there anything unusual that you noticed
about it?

A It was still there in spite of Ms. Wiite's comm tnent
that it would be gone by July 1st. The other interesting fact
was that it was inside the electrical fence

Q That would nmake it sort of difficult to enpty it, would

it not?
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A Yes, it would.
Q Based upon your observations on August 26th, did you

site, anmong other things, violations of Section 21.a and 21.pl?

Yes, | did.

Q Did you take photographs on that visit?

A Yes, | did.

Q Are those photographs nade a part of your report?

A Yes, they are.

Q Do those photographs fairly and accurately depict the
site conditions as you observed them on August 26th of 1999?

A Yes, they do.

Q Did the junk cars still remain?

A Yes, the material was still there.

Q The nmetal waste was still there?

A Yes, the nmetal waste was still there. The tires were
still there. The roll-off box full of garbage and ot her
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materials was still there.

Q So it would appear that none of their commtnments had
been kept ?

A No.

Q Di d you then have occasion to speak with either Carl or
Rita Wiite on the tel ephone subsequent to that inspection?

A Yes, | spoke to Ms. Wite.
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Q Now, when you receive a tel ephone call froman owner or
operator of a site that you are nonitoring or a nenber of the
public, do you nake any effort to record or docunment that
t el ephone cal | ?

A When it is fromthe owner or operator, the responsible
party of a site, we will document that.

Q Did you receive a tel ephone call fromMs. Wite on
Cct ober 5th of 19997

A Yes, | did.

Q Did you prepare a tel ephone conversation record of that
call?

A Yes, | did.

(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 7 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) I will hand you what | have

previously marked as Peopl e's Exhibit Nunber 7. Do you recognize

t hat ?
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A Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease tell us what that is?

A This is the phone conversation record that | filled out
as a result of that conversation with Ms. Wite.

Q Did she make any statenments with respect to the dunpster

or the roll-off box at the site?

A She said that it had been taken off and she was waiting
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to get a copy of the receipt to show that it had been properly
di sposed of .

Q So based upon her statenments you believed the roll-off
box to be gone or the contents to be gone?

A Yes.

Q However, you had received no receipts evidencing the
proper disposal as of yet?

A Have not received that yet.

Q What about any statenents with respect to the progress
that Carl had been making with the Secretary of State in
connection with getting a license to run an autonobil e sal vage
yard?

A She said that she had -- they nade the application of
whi ch she had previously sent nme a copy of, to the Secretary of
State's Ofice. That they had cone out to the site to do an
i nspection as part of their Iicensing procedure, and that since
they really were not in the business, that they felt it would be
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i nappropriate to issue a license, so they are going to return her
i cense fee.

Q | would like to back up a nonent just to clarify.
Peopl e's Exhi bit Nunber 7, that particular tel ephone conversation
record, is that of a conversation that you had -- well, what date

was that record prepared for?
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A That was prepared for Cctober 5th, 1999.

Q Pl ease check the date on there and verify the date on
the record. Is it, in fact, Cctober 5th or is it an earlier
dat e?

The date here is Qctober 5th.
Q Ckay.

A Are you looking for ny earlier phone call, where she

Q Yes, we will get to your earlier phone call next.

A Ckay.

Q It is nmy fault. | amout of order here. D d she make
any statenments in that conversati on about whether or not the
Secretary of State was going to issue a sal vage |icense?

A No. She said that they had determ ned that they were
not in the business so they felt it would be inappropriate to
issue a license. She also said that since they were not in that
busi ness they probably would not want to build a building and

other structures that they would need to conply with the

KEEFE REPORTI NG COVPANY 0
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Secretary of State's standards.
Q Did she nmake any reference to her husband, Carl, as
bei ng a pack rat?
A Wel I, she said that -- you know, is there any other way
that we can go ahead and keep the cars. | said, well, why does

he want them She said, well, he is just a pack rat. And ny
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response was, well, you know, w thout being in the business or
showi ng a use or showi ng that these are not waste, that he would
have to deci de whet her or not he wanted to keep them if the
parts, the few parts that he was going to take off of those would
be worth the potential fines that he could receive for keeping
t hem
(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 8 as of this date.)

Q (By M. Scherschligt) Okay. Now | will hand you what
have previously marked as People's Exhibit Nunber 8. Do you
recogni ze that?

A Yes, this is the tel ephone conversation record from when
| talked to Kay White on Septenber 8, 1999.

Q So this was prior to your Cctober 5th conversation?

A Yes, it was.

Q In that particular conversation she stated to you that
t he dunpster had been haul ed of f, but you hadn't received any
receipts yet?
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A Ri ght .

Q She indicated that they were having a problemwi th the
Secretary of State, getting the salvage |icense, correct?

A Yes. She said she had called the phone nunber but no

one answered, so they had not had an opportunity to get that.
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Q But then on Cctober 5th, when you tal ked to her again,
you then |l earned that the Secretary of State had absolutely no
intention of issuing such a |license?

A What | had done as a result of this conversation
because she said she was having trouble getting through,
just -- first of all, | asked her what number she had been
calling. | called that nunber nyself and, again, on three
occasi ons | got busy signals.

So then | just called ny local drivers |icense exam ning
station there in Marion and said can you give nme a nunber for
obtaining a salvage pernmt. And the person said, yes, there is
an office in M. Vernon of the Secretary of State police office
that handles that and their nunber is, so | called that nunber
and they said, yes, they had those |icense applications. And
said, well, could you please send one and gave them Carl Wite's
name and address.

Q After these two conversations that you had with Ms.
VWhite, do you then recall inspecting the site again?

A Yes, | returned.

KEEFE REPORTI NG COVPANY 2
1- 800- 244- 0190
Q And do you recall what date that was?
A That woul d have been the January 14th of 2000 site
visit.
Q Is that the site visit that is the subject matter of the

adm ni strative citation that has been filed in this nmatter?
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Yes, it is.
Q Did you prepare a report in connection with that visit?
A Yes, | did.
(Wher eupon sai d docunent was duly marked for purposes of
identification as People's Exhibit 9 as of this date.)
Q (By M. Scherschligt) I hand you what | have previously
mar ked as Peopl e's Exhibit Nunber 9. Do you recogni ze that?
A Yes, | do.
Q What is it?
A This is nmy report that | conpleted as a result of the
January 14th, 2000 site inspection
Q Is it a conplete and accurate copy of your report?
A Yes, it is.
Q Is it fair to say that this is the fourth tine that you
have inspected this facility since you noticed violations or
si nce you observed vi ol ations?
A Yes.
Q It was actually the fifth visit that you had made to the
facility, though, correct?
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Yes.
The first time being February of 1995?

That's correct.

o »>» O >

And what was the purpose of this January 14th
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i nspection?

A To determne the status of the site, see if it had been
cl eaned up anynore, see if the steps that they had been taking on
the last visit and as a result of the receipts that Ms. Wite
had nmailed to nme, that the clean up was conti nui ng.

Q Di d anybody acconpany you on this particular visit?

A As | wanted to get out and observe the site, | had
Sergeant Bill Mdenent (spelled phonetically) with the Illinois
State Police acconpany ne, again, to provide protection for ne
fromthe dogs while | did ny site visit.

Q So you were able to get out?

Yes, | was able to get out and wal k around the site.

Q Ckay. Did you have occasion to speak with M. Wite on
that particul ar date?

A Yes, Carl Wiite was there and he came out and spoke with
us and actually wal ked part of the site with us.

Q Did he nake any statenents with respect to the neta
wast e that you had noticed on previous inspections?

A He said that nothing had been haul ed of f since that, but
they had al ready given nme receipts for it, and that was in
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Sept enber, was when they had nailed ne sone recei pts show ng that
t hey had shi pped the dunpster off and that sone of the neta
wast e had been taken to the salvage yard. He said that was the

| ast he had haul ed of f.
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Q What about the tires, the waste tires that you had

observed on previous visits?

A The tires were still there.
Q Ckay.
A Actually, on this visit, since |l was, again, able to get

out and walk the site nore freely than | had been on previous
visits, | actually found a second accumnul ation of tires.

Q How about the junk vehicles, had anything changed with
respect to those?

A No, not really. About the only change was one vehicle
whi ch was a Triunph sports car which had been conpletely taken
apart with the body sitting on the ground and with what were the
rest of the parts M. White identified as sitting on top of one
of the old trailer franes out in the weather. He said his
brother was going to rebuild that one. GQher than that, all of
the cars were still there. They were in a couple of the areas.

One of the cars that was parked up by the trailers next to
the road actually had the wi ndshield now broken out. One truck
that Ms. Wiite had previously identified as having bel onged to
soneone el se had actually been renoved by that owner
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Q Were the Whites still living on site?
Yes, they were.

Q Were there any ot her nobile homes that you noticed in
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addition to the one that they were living in? | believe you
testified there was one with the walls renoved?

A Well, there was one that was in the process of being
di smantled. There was al so a nobile home up by the county road,
that during ny first visit, back in 1999, the February one, that
M. Wiite had said his brother was going to nmove into. Later
when | talked to Ms. Wite, during | believe it was the My
visit, she said, well, no, Carl is going to nove that trailer
back here and attach it to the one we are living in.

On this January date it was still sitting up by the road,
which is at the opposite end of the property fromthe one they
were living in. The windows were broken out. The doors were
open. It looked like junk had been thrown inside the trailer

Q | would like to direct your attention to the narrative
section of your report, if you could turn to that.

A Ckay.

Q I notice that you have outlined specific areas of the
site, A, B, C and D

A Yes.

Q Do those areas correspond with the areas depicted on

your site sketch?
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A Yes, those directly correlate with the ones that | have

identified as A, B, C, D and E

Q What did you observe in area A?
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A vell --
Q If you could go ahead and read what your report says?
A That area A contained five vehicles, about nine | awn

nmower s, and approximately a six yard by ei ghteen yard by one yard
pile of metal. One of the vehicles was a pickup truck with a bed
filled with netal waste.

Q How about area B?

A Tires, both on and off rim these have been here for al
i nspecti ons.

Q So you had noticed themfromthe very begi nni ng?

A Yes.

Q How about area C?

A A bus and an 18 yard by 29 yard of scattered netal waste
and a nobile home frane

Q What was the condition of the bus?

A It was being used as a storage building, but it had been
there since at |least the 1995 visit.

Q Were the wi ndows intact?
Most of them

Were sone of them broken?

> O >

Yes.
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So it was exposed to the el enents?

A Sonme of the inside would have been exposed to the
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el ements, yes.

Q Did it appear operable?

A No.

Q Did it appear that it had ever been noved since you
first sawit?

A It was in the sane spot in January of 2000 as it was in
February of 1995 when | first went to the site.

Q How about area D?

A It contained a nobile honme frame covered with auto parts
and building debris. This is where M. Wite said the auto parts
fromthe car his brother-in-law was rebuilding were sitting.

Q And area E?

A It had five vehicles, a canping trailer, a car body,
this being the body of the car that the brother was supposedly
rebui l ding, shingles, netal waste, a pile of |andscape waste and
brush, the additional pile of approximately 300 tires that |
observed on this date. Then there was also a -- the remains of a
snmal |l building that had two cars inside, a lot of netal pipe and
sonme wood materials

Q Based upon your observations on January 14th of this
year, did you believe M. Wite to be in violation of 21.a and
21.pl?
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Yes, | did.

Q And are those observations the basis for the
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adm nistrative citation that has been filed in this matter?

A Yes, they are.

Q Did you take photographs on this particul ar date?

A Yes, | did.

Q I would like to briefly go through your photographs, so
if you could please turn to photograph nunber one that has been
nmade a part of your report. Please tell us what is depicted on
phot ogr aph nunber one?

A Phot ogr aph nunber one is taken fromoff site prior to us
entering the facility. And it shows sone of the waste,
particularly, you know, the bus that is used as a storage
building. Then just to the right of that bus you can -- there is
a small pile of the nmetal waste that you can nake out. It also
shows to the left side of the photograph, in the mddle, sone of
the other netal waste and debris plus the Wites' nobile home in
t he background.

Q How about phot ograph nunber two, what is depicted in
t hat phot ogr aph?

A Phot ogr aph nunber two shows the bl ue pickup truck, which
has netal waste filling the bed and overfl owi ng onto the ground,
pl us sone of the other netal waste that are |aying on the ground
at the site and one of the dogs.
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Q That is one of the seven dogs, | believe?
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A That is one of the seven dogs.

Q How about phot ograph nunber three?

A Phot ograph nunber three is of an area adjacent to what
is shown in photograph nunber two.

Q It is just a different angle, if you will?

A Well, | have noved down a little bit and taken a shot.
So, you know, photo two in the schene of the site would attach --
woul d be to the right of what | show in photograph three.

Q | see. How about photograph nunber four?

A Phot ograph nunber four is, again, just -- you can al nost
attach photograph nunber four to photograph three. It is sort of
a panoram c shot. Again, it is showing additional netal waste,
one of the vehicles at the site, and then the start of the tire
pile.

Q Does the waste appear to be overgrown by vegetation?

A Yes. Particularly you can see in photograph nunber
three where the weeds are alnost as tall as the van that is
sitting there.

Q How about phot ograph nunber five, what is depicted in
t hat phot ogr aph?

A Phot ograph nunber five is the trailer frame and has the
auto parts and the other debris stacked on top of it and then
sone other netal waste materials there in the center part of the
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site.
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Q And phot ogr aph nunber six, what is depicted in that
phot ogr aph?

A Phot ogr aph nunber six shows, again, the bus and you can
see how the door is gone and a couple of the wi ndows that are
mssing as well as the netal waste and sone of the other
materials that are there on the site and, again, there in the
center part of the picture you can see that the weeds are as tal
as the truck frame that is there

Q Does the waste appear to be commingled or is it of like
ki nd?

A It is pretty nuch comm ngl ed.

Q Are there any honbgeneous pil es?

A The tires are pretty nmuch tires. |If you backed it up to
the broad classification of nostly netal, you could do that. But
the metal is not really separated out to the different types of
i ke sheet netal and cast netal and forged steel, so it would --
it is just all there.

Q In terms of organization, does it appear to be operated
consistent or in a manner that you woul d expect to see at a
sal vage yard where soneone is trying to salvage naterial for
revenue or for noney?

A No, none of the materials are, you know, off the ground.
They are all stored on the ground. They are all out in the
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weat her. Like | said, they are not separated by type, with the
sheet netal being in one | ocation, cast netal being in another

| ocation, forged steel being in another location. They are also
really not near the road.

Q That would facilitate the renoval ?

A To facilitate | oading and renmoval. The weed growh is
hi gh around them And then, you know, to a | esser extent in the
phot ographs you can see in five and in six of how, you know,
there is sone wood and sone paper and cardboard and, you know,
like in photograph five there is the remains of a toilet in and
anongst the auto parts. So it is just all sort of --

Q That was not an out house?

A No, no. This was -- the trailer frane shown in photo
five is one of which had gone there first in February of 1999.
There were nore than four nobile honmes on the site that as part
of some of their early efforts to clean the site up M. Wite and
his brother dismantled the trailer. This is one of the -- this
frame is fromthe trailer that was dismantled at the site.

Q How about phot ograph nunber seven, what is depicted in
t hat phot 0?

A Phot ogr aph nunber seven is another nobile home frane
with wood debris and netal sitting on top of it. This is another
of the nobile honmes that was denolished at the site, fromny
understanding, after talking to M. Wite and Ms. Wite.
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Di smantl ed by M. Wite?

A Yes.

Q How about phot ograph nunber eight? That appears to be a
j unk vehi cl e?

A Yes, this is the junk vehicle that has had the
wi ndshi el d broken out since the previous visit.

Q Ni ne and ten, photographs nine and ten appear to be the
sane, of vehicles. One appears to be a close up; is that fair to
say?

A Yes, these are other vehicles that were there at the
site. And then |I took the second photo a little closer up so
that you can see the general condition of the one car there. The
hood is open and it is rusting and just in really sad shape. And
they are also just packed together, so it would be really
difficult to go in there and renove parts fromthemif you wanted
to.

Q What is depicted in photograph nunber el even?

A Nurmber el even is nmetal waste, vehicles, you know, old
white goods, enpty drunms, that were all piled in a depression
area next to the small building, and there is also -- you can see
a small pile of shingles there next to the concrete retaining
wal |

Q And, finally, what is depicted in photograph nunber
twel ve?
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A Phot ograph nunber twelve is the stacked pile of tires
that | first photographed on this date.
Q What is the potential harm of having a stack of tires on

your property?

A The primary concern is, nunber one, vectors. These
tires will contain water and nosquitoes will live in them The
one that causes the greatest concern, for at least the Illinois

EPA, is the Asian Tiger Msquito, which has been found in
Jefferson County, which is a disease carrying nosquito.

Q What types of diseases do those npbsquitoes carry?

A | believe one of themis called dungy fever.

Q How about encephalitis?

A O her nosquitoes, the Tree Hole Mdsquito and what is
called Adeis Aldo Pictus, which is the technical nanme for it, is
the one that carries that.

Q For the benefit of the court reporter, could you repeat
t hat disease that you | ast nentioned?

The insect?
Yes.

A The insect is called Adeis, AAD-E-1-S, | am guessing,
Aldo, A-L-DDQ P-1-CT-US And that's a straight phonetic
spelling. But that's the one that --

Q And the threat is that these vectors carry di sease?

A Right, that they carry disease. And also --
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Q kay. Is -- | amsorry. Go ahead

A And secondarily you have the problemthat if these
things catch fire they rel ease, you know, |arge anmounts of bl ack
snoke whi ch coul d cause problens, as well as the ash and the oi
that would generate fromnelting these tires in a fire that would
pose an environnental problem

Q Did you see if the tires had been altered so that they
woul d not accumnul ate water?

A No, they had not been altered. They were sitting
stacked up out in the open with no covering.

Q Do these photographs fairly and accurately depict the
site conditions as you observed them on January 14th of this
year ?

A Yes, they do.

Q Based upon your observations and your contact with this
facility and with M. Wite, did you believe it necessary to
i ssue an administrative citation?

A Yes, | did.

Q Did it appear to you that all of your efforts to assist
M. White into comng into conpliance had fail ed?

A Yes. | had given himnultiple deadlines, given him
encour agenment for what few activities he had done and constantly
warned himthat his failure to act and clean up the site could
result in a penalty. Like | said, | even nade the phone call to
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the Secretary of State's Ofice for himto get himthe
application for the salvage yard. | did pretty nmuch all | could
do falling short of taking ny own truck up there and starting to
haul things away.

Q Have you had any contact with M. Wite or Ms. Wite or
anybody el se with respect to this particular site since your
January 14th inspection?

A No, | have not.

MR SCHERSCHLI GT: Ckay. That's all | have. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  Thank you, M. Steele.

(The witness left the stand.)

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF: M. Scherschligt, would you like
to offer People's Exhibits 1 through 9 at this tine?

MR SCHERSCHLIGTI: Yes, | would. At this tinme I would nove
that Exhibits 1 through 9 be admitted into the record.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  For the record, People's
Exhibits 1 through 9 are admitted into the record.

(Wher eupon sai d docunents were admtted into evidence as

People's Exhibits 1 through 9 as of this date.)

MR SCHERSCHLI GT: The State rests.

HEARI NG OFFI CER LANGHOFF:  Thank you. As far as a finding
of credibility, I amrequired under |aw to nake a findi ng of
such. The only witness who testified today was Gerald Steele. |
find, based on ny legal judgnment and ny own experience, that
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there was no question of credibility.

For the record, | have adnmtted the docunments People's
Exhibits 1 through 9, and they will be taken into mnmy custody.
will then transport themto the Cerk's office at the Pollution
Control Board.

Thank you. The hearing is concl uded.

MR SCHERSCHLI GT:  Thank you.

(Hearing Exhibits 1 through 9 were retai ned by Hearing

O ficer Steven C. Langhoff.)
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STATE OF ILLINO'S )
) SS
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

CERTI FI CATE

I, DARLENE M N EMEYER, a Notary Public in and for the
County of Montgonery, State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTI FY t hat
the foregoing 57 pages conprise a true, conplete and correct
transcript of the proceedings held on the 25th of July A D.,
2000, at the Jefferson County Courthouse, M. Vernon, Illinois,
in the case of the Illinois Environnental Protection Agency v.
Carl Wiite (Harnony/Carl White), in proceedings held before the
Honor abl e Steven C. Langhoff, Hearing O ficer, and recorded in
machi ne shorthand by ne.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF | have hereunto set ny hand and affi xe

my Notarial Seal this 31st day of July A D., 2000.

Not ary Public and
Certified Shorthand Reporter and
Regi st ered Prof essional Reporter

CSR Li cense No. 084-003677
My Conmi ssion Expires: 03-02-2003
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